offers a comprehensive range of services across all the phases of the drug life cycle, which
includes cell line development and MCB manufacturing, process and analytical development,
formulation development, drug substance manufacturing and drug product development,
and commercialized manufacturing services, along with packaged services for material
production and investigational new drug (IND) enabling PKPD TOX services, all under one
quality system supported by global regulatory services. Its scientists and engineers bring over
two decades of development experience across a broad spectrum of both platform and novel
technologies.

– 11 –

Change in Shareholding Structure of the Target Company

Immediately following the Closing, the Group will be the holder of 44,116,176 JOINN
Biologics Series B+ Preferred Shares. The shareholding structure of the Target Company
on a fully-diluted and as-converted basis immediately before the Closing and immediately
following the Closing (based on the Assumptions) is set out below:

Immediately
before the Closing

Immediately
following the Closing

Shareholder
Number of

shares(1)

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
Number of

shares(1)

Approximate
shareholding

percentage

JOINN Biologics Holdco 443,250,251 50.23% 434,427,016 46.89%
Huagai

– Huagai Healthcare Growth
Company Limited (2) 125,000,000 14.17% 125,000,000 13.49%

– Huagai Healthcare Fund II LP 4,411,618 0.50% 13,234,853(3) 1.43%(3)

CPE (4) 70,585,882 8.00% 70,585,882 7.62%
The Angel Investor (5) 52,800,000 5.98% 52,800,000 5.70%
The Company – – 44,116,176 4.76%
Other shareholders (6) 186,275,781 21.12% 186,275,781 20.11%
TOTAL 882,323,532 100.00% 926,439,708 100.00%

Notes:

(1) For a better illustration of the relative interests held by various JOINN Biologics shareholders, the

shareholding structure of the Target Company in the above table is presented on a fully-diluted and as-

converted basis. The percentage ratios referred to in the section headed “IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE

LISTING RULES” below are also calculated on a fully-diluted and as-converted basis.

(2) Huagai Healthcare Growth Company Limited is directly wholly owned by Beijing Huagai Xincheng

Yuanhang Medical Industry Investment Partnership (L.P.)* 北京華蓋信誠遠航醫療產業投資合夥企業
（有限合夥）(“Beijing Huagai”), a limited liability partnership established under the laws of the PRC. The